



NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL

August 21, 2007

Via overnight mail

US Environmental Protection Agency
Clerk of the Board, Environmental Appeals Board
1341 G Street NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20005

RECEIVED
U.S. EPA.
2007 AUG 21 PM 11:19
ENV. APPEALS BOARD

*Re: Petition for Review of Permit No. 06050052 issued to ConocoPhillips for the
Wood River Refinery in Roxana, Illinois*

Dear Sir or Madam:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----------|
| Table of Authorities..... | iii |
| Introduction..... | 1 |
| Threshold Procedural Requirements..... | 2 |
| Issues Presented for Review..... | 2 |
| Statement of Facts..... | 3 |
| Argument..... | 5 |
| I. The Permit Must be Re-Issued Because IEPA Failed to Serve the RS together with Notice of Permit Issuance..... | 5 |
| II. The Permit Must Be Remanded Because IEPA Failed to Specify Changes to the Draft Permit and Give Reasons for the Changes..... | 7 |
| III. The Permit Must be Remanded Because IEPA Failed to Appropriately Identify BACT for Flare-related Emissions | 12 |
| A. IEPA’s Failure to Engage in Appropriate BACT Analysis Violated the Clean Air Act and Implementing Regulations...12 | |
| B. IEPA’s Failure to Impose Additional Flaring conditions Through Top-Down BACT Analysis Resulted in Inadequate Control Measures..... | 17 |
| IV. The Permit Must be Remanded because the Flare Control Measures Established in the Permit are Not Practicably Enforceable..... | 21 |
| V. The Permit Must be Remanded Because it Lacks a BACT Limit For Greenhouse Gases..... | 24 |
| A. The Clean Air Act PSD Provisions Require BACT For each Pollutant “Subject to Regulation”..... | 26 |
| B. The Significance Level for Carbon Dioxide and Methane is Any Amount Above Zero..... | 27 |

| | |
|---|-----------|
| C. Carbon Dioxide and Methane are Pollutants That are Subject to Regulation Under the Act..... | 28 |
| 1. <u>Carbon Dioxide and Methane are Currently Regulated Under the Act</u> | 28 |
| a. <u>Carbon Dioxide is Regulated Under the Acid Rain Provision</u> | 29 |
| b. <u>Carbon Dioxide and Methane are Regulated Under the Illinois State Implementation Plan</u> | 29 |
| 2. <u>Carbon Dioxide and Methane are Subject to Further Regulation Under the Act</u> | 33 |
| Conclusion..... | 36 |

Exhibits

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|------------|
| <u>Buckley v. Valeo</u> , 424 U.S. 1, 66-67 (1976)..... | 29 |
| <u>In re Hillman Power Co. L.L.C.</u> , interlocutory order at 3-6 (EAB, May 24, 2002) | 6 |
| <u>In re Indeck-Elwood, LLC</u> , PSD Appeal 03-04 (September 27, 2006)..... | 9, 10, 17 |
| <u>In re Peabody Wester Coal</u> , CAA Appeal No. 04-01 (EAB, Feb. 18, 2005) slip op. at 16 , 12 E.A.D. _____ | 5 |
| <u>In re Prairie State Generating Station</u> , PSD Appeal No. 05-02 (EAB, March 25, 2005)..... | 5, 6 |
| <u>Massachusetts v. EPA</u> , 127 S.Ct. 1438, 1460 (2007) | 24, 28, 31 |
| <u>State of New York, et al. v. EPA</u> , No. 06-1322 | 35 |

Statutes

| | |
|------------------------|------------|
| 42 U.S.C. § 7411..... | 34, 36 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7479..... | 12, 26, 27 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7521..... | 34, 36 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7602..... | 25, 28 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7651k..... | 29 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7475..... | 26, 27 |

Regulations

| | |
|-------------------------|----------|
| 40 C.F.R. § 124.15..... | 6 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 124.17..... | passim |
| 40 C.F.R. § 124.19..... | 1, 2, 25 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 52.21..... | passim |
| 40 C.F.R. § 75.33..... | 29 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 75.5..... | 29 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 75.57..... | 29 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 75.1..... | 29 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 75.60..... | 29 |
| 40 C.F.R. Part 70..... | 33 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 75.10..... | 29 |

Federal Register

| | |
|---|----|
| 66 Fed. Reg. 59,161 (Nov. 27, 2001)..... | 33 |
| 72 Fed. Reg. 21,260 (Apr. 30, 2007) | 35 |

State Regulations

| | |
|-------------------------------------|--------|
| 35 Ill. Admin. Code § 201.102 | 30 |
| 35 Ill. Admin. Code § 201.141 | 30, 32 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|----|
| Gov. Schwarzenegger Tells U.S. EPA of Inevitable Lawsuit on Greenhouse Gas Emissions Waiver, http://gov.ca.gov/index.php?/press-release/6665/ (June 13, 2007) (last visited July 5, 2007) | 35 |
| http://www.commondreams.org/headlines06/1021-01.htm | 32 |
| http://www.epa.gov/climatechange/effects/health.html | 32 |
| http://www.epa.state.il.us/air/climatechange (last visited August 16, 2007)..... | 30 |
| http://www.pewclimate.org/global-warming-in-depth/environmental_impacts/reports/ . | 32 |

<http://www.whitehouse.gov/news/releases/2007/05/20070514-2.html> (last visited July 5, 2007) 35

http://yosemite.epa.gov/r5/il_permt.nsf/7eb568d882b9dda88625666d0061de12?OpenView&Count=50 2

Memo from Michael Shapiro and Lisa Friedman (OGC) to Waste Management Division Directors, *Interpretation of Industrial Wastewater Discharge Exclusion from the Definition of Solid Waste* at 2, (Feb. 17, 1995)..... 34

STERN REVIEW ON THE ECONOMICS OF CLIMATE CHANGE, available at: http://www.hm-treasury.gov.uk/Independent_Reviews/stern_review_economics_climate_change/sternreview_index.cfm..... 32

USEPA New Source Review Workshop Manual 12, 13, 21
